CHAPTER 141.

[Published March 27, 1865.]

AN ACT to authorize the town of Hubbard, in Dodge county, to levy and collect a tax.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The town officers of the town of Hub- fax anthended. bard, in the county of Dodge, are hereby authorized to levy and collect the tax voted to be raised at a town meeting held in said town on the 18th day of January, 1865. Said tax may be collected immediately, in the manner now provided by law: provided, that no more Limit to becasty. than two hundred dollars shall be paid to each volunteer.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 14,1865.

CHAPTER 142.

[Published March 17, 1865.]

AN ACT to authorize the county of Manitowoo to issue its bonds in aid of the improvement of the harbor at the mouth of the Manitower river, in said county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. That Joseph Vilas, Jr., Henry Berner, Board of barbor commissioners. Jacob Grimme, F. R. Guthiel, Hanson Rand, Ira P. Smith and John Tauhe, and their successors, are hereby appointed a board of commissioners for the purpose of constructing a harbor at the mouth of the Manitowoc river, in said county.

SECTION 2. The said commissioners shall previously officers of board, and their duties. to the transaction of any business, elect one of their number president and one treasurer, and shall also appoint a secretary. The president, when present, shall preside at all meetings of the board for the transaction